BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2023-118

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO A NON-FAIR AND OPEN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ARH ASSOCIATES OF HAMMONTON, NJ FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PHASE II – INSTALLATION OF NEW WELL AND WELL BUILDING AT THE PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX 31ST AND DEVON AVENUE

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2020, per Resolution 2020-59, the Borough of Longport awarded a Professional Services Contract to ARH Associates for Phase II Design and Construction Management for the Installation of a New Well and Well Building at the Public Works Complex for an amount not to exceed \$192,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2020, per Resolution 2020-126, the Borough of Longport approved Change Order #1 for additional services associated with said Contract in the amount of \$5,545.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2021, per Resolution 2021-180, the Borough of Longport approved Change Order #2 for additional services associated with said Contract in the amount of \$141,600.00; and

WHEREAS, ARH Associates has submitted a request for Change Order #3 in the form of a proposal dated June 9, 2023, for additional services associated with said Contract for an amount not to exceed \$35,050.00; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has reviewed said proposal and has recommended for its acceptance; and

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been issued by the Municipal Chief Financial Officer and is attached to this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that it hereby approves a Change Order of \$35,050.00 to the Contract with ARH Associates for Phase II Design and Construction Management for the Installation of a New Well and Well Building at the Public Works Complex bringing the total to an amount not to exceed \$374,195.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Notice of this Professional Services Change Order shall be published at least once in the Atlantic City Press pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 198 of the New Jersey Laws of 1971.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE									
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	х				Х				
LEEDS	х								
LAWLER	х					х			_
	X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting					AB-Abser	t MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:

9/20/2023

/s/MONICA KYLE, RMC